

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M) 544/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : DGP, Assam

Date of hearing : **09-11-2015**

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is present. The public authority is represented by Sri Lachit Baruah , AIG (Admin) and SPIO in the office of DGP, Assam.

The second appeal petition dated 2-9-2013 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed his appeal petition before the SPIO of DGP, Assam on 18-3-2013 followed by first appeal petition before the DGP on 20-4-2013. Thereafter, the petitioner filed the second appeal petition before this Commission on 2-9-2013.

From perusal of the RTI petition, it is seen that the petitioner wanted clarification of the content of Assam Police (Special) Branch's Memo No.SB XI/2/227/12-13/49-A. However, a copy of the letter has not been enclosed with his second appeal petition.

When asked by this Commission, the applicant submitted that the subject matter was related to his personal security at that point of time. Now that the situation has changed he wanted to withdraw the second appeal petition and made a written submission to that effect.

His prayer is granted and accordingly the second appeal petition dated 2-9